

No. D077380

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

MAPLEBEAR INC. dba INSTACART,

Defendant and Appellant.

Appeal from Orders of the Superior Court of San Diego
Case No. 37-2019-00048731-CU-MC-CTL, Timothy B. Taylor, Judge

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF;
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, CALIFORNIA GROCERS
ASSOCIATION, BAY AREA COUNCIL, SAN FRANCISCO
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, AND VALLEY INDUSTRY &
COMMERCE ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Craig E. Stewart
(State Bar No. 129530)
JONES DAY
555 California Street, 26th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 626-3939
Facsimile: (415) 875-5700

Eric Tung
(State Bar No. 275063)
JONES DAY
555 S. Flower Street, 50th Fl.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 489-3939
Facsimile: (213) 243-2539

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES,
CALIFORNIA GROCERS ASSOCIATION, BAY AREA COUNCIL,
SAN FRANCISCO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, and VALLEY
INDUSTRY AND COMMERCE ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF	6
INTRODUCTION.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. INSTACART SATISFIES PRONG B OF THE ABC TEST.....	11
A. Instacart’s Usual Course of Business is Operating a Multi-Sided Online Platform Connecting Grocery Buyers With Stores and With Shoppers And Drivers— Its Business Is <i>Not</i> Shopping and Driving.	12
1. Precedent confirms that Instacart does not perform the same work as shoppers and drivers.	14
2. Instacart’s understanding of its own business confirms that it does not perform the same work as shoppers and drivers.	19
B. Instacart Cannot Reasonably Be Viewed as Employing Shoppers and Drivers, and a Contrary Conclusion Produces Absurd Results.....	21
II. PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORTS VACATING THE INJUNCTION AGAINST INSTACART.	25
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Athol Daily News v. Bd. of Review of the Div. of Emp't & Training</i> (2003) 439 Mass. 171	19
<i>Augustus v. ABM Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 257	27
<i>Carpet Remnant Warehouse, Inc. v. N.J. Dep't of Labor</i> (1991) 125 N.J. 567	17
<i>Carr v. Flower Foods, Inc.</i> (E.D. Pa. May 7, 2019) 2019 WL 2027299	20
<i>Curry v. Equilon Enters., LLC</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 289	14
<i>Daw's Critical Care Registry, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor</i> (Super. Ct. 1992) 42 Conn. Supp. 376.....	16, 17, 24
<i>Dynamex Operations West, Inc.. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 903	8, 11, 21
<i>Great N. Constr., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor</i> (Vt. 2016) 161 A.3d 1207	12, 20
<i>Haitayan v. 7-Eleven, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2020) No. 17-cv-7454, 2020 WL 1290613	24
<i>Law Office of Gerard C. Vince, LLC v. Bd. of Review</i> (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Sept. 3, 2019) 2019 WL 4165066	15
<i>Mattatuck Museum-Mattatuck Hist. Soc. v. Adm'r, Unemployment Comp. Act</i> (1996) 238 Conn. 273	12
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> (2018) 138 S.Ct. 2274.....	18, 22
<i>Party Cab Co. v. United States</i> (7th Cir. 1949) 172 F.2d 87	24
<i>People v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 266	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pettit v. State</i> (1996) 249 Neb. 666	17
<i>Q.D.-A., Inc. v. Ind. Dep’t of Workforce Dev.</i> (Ind. 2019) 114 N.E.3d 840	14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Ruggiero v. Am. United Life Ins. Co.</i> (D. Mass. 2015) 137 F.Supp.3d 104	18
<i>Saiki v. United States</i> (8th Cir. 1962) 306 F.2d 642	18
<i>Sebago v. Bost. Cab Dispatch, Inc.</i> (Mass. 2015) 28 N.E.3d 1139	12, 16, 17, 19
<i>State Dep’t of Emp’t, Training & Rehab. v. Reliable Health Care Servs. of S. Nev., Inc.</i> (Nev. 1999) 983 P.2d 414	17, 19, 24
<i>State, Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Saville</i> (1985) 219 Neb. 81	17
<i>Teamsters Agric. Workers Union v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> (1983) 140 Cal.App.3d 547	25
<i>Techno Lite, Inc. v. Emcod, LLC</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 462	21, 27
<i>Trauma Nurses, Inc. v. Bd. of Review</i> (App. Div. 1990) 242 N.J.Super. 135	16, 17, 19, 24
<i>Wachenfeld v. Bd. of Review, Dep’t of Labor</i> (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Mar. 12, 2015) 2015 WL 1057908	15
<i>Walfish v. Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> (D.N.J. May 6, 2019) No. 16-CV-4981, 2019 WL 1987013	18
STATUTES	
Cal. Code Regs. Title 8, § 11090	27
Cal. Labor Code § 2775.....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Contingent and Alternative Employment Arrangements,</i> U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics (June 7, 2018)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
JPMorgan Chase & Co. Inst., <i>Paychecks, Paydays, and the Online Platform Economy: Big Data on Income Volatility</i> (Feb. 2016).....	26
Manyika, et al., McKinsey Global Inst., <i>Independent Work: Choice, Necessity, and the Gig Economy</i> (Oct. 2016).....	28
<i>Ready, Fire, Aim: How State Regulators are Threatening the Gig Economy and Millions of Workers and Consumers</i> , U.S. Chamber of Commerce Employment Policy Div. (Jan. 2020).....	26, 27
Report on the Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2018, Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. (May 2019).....	26
J. Sherk, <i>The Rise of the “Gig” Economy: Good for Workers and Consumers</i> , The Heritage Foundation Backgrounder No. 3143 (Oct. 7, 2016)	26
